Goodwill   464.8  397.4  441.6
Intangible assets, net   783.4  734.0  748.9
Other assets (6)  183.9  117.7  176.0

Total assets   $ 2,910.8  $ 3,012.2  $ 2,747.0

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt   $ 86.1  $ 41.8  $ 143.1
Accounts payable   223.2  218.4  153.1
Liabilities held for sale (4)  —  137.7  —
Other current liabilities   161.8  92.7  248.3

Total current liabilities   471.1  490.6  544.5
Long-term debt (6)  1,697.0  1,648.1  1,258.0
Distributions in excess of investment in unconsolidated affiliate   21.9  —  21.9
Other liabilities (7)  213.0  281.3  260.9

Total liabilities   2,403.0  2,420.0  2,085.3
Equity   507.8  592.2  661.7

Total liabilities and equity   $ 2,910.8  $ 3,012.2  $ 2,747.0

6

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (5)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended December 30, 2017  Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

 Footnotes
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit   $ 34.0 $ — $ — $ 34.0  $ 36.8 $ — $ — $ 36.8

Gross profit as a % of sales   15.3 %   15.3 %  17.7 %   17.7 %

Loss from operations   (71.9) — 0.2 (72.1)  (61.8) — 0.2 (62.0)

Loss from operations as a % of sales   (32.5)%   (32.6)%  (29.8)%   (29.9)%

Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated affiliates (3)  (0.6) — — (0.6)  13.2 — 9.6 3.6

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (86.6) — 0.2 (86.8)  (90.3) — (9.4) (80.9)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations   (66.6) — (42.0) (24.6)  (32.2) — (3.5) (28.7)

Loss from continuing operations   (20.0) — 42.2 (62.2)  (58.1) — (5.9) (52.2)

Net loss attributable to controlling interest   (21.2) (1.2) 42.2 (62.2)  (65.3) (6.8) (5.9) (52.6)
Diluted loss per common share from continuing
operations   (0.35) — 0.73 (1.08)  (0.97) — (0.10) (0.88)

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (5):
Three Months Ended
December 30, 2017

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2016

Net loss (GAAP)  $ (21.2)  $ (64.9)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations  (66.6)  (32.2)

Income tax benefit from discontinued operations  —  (3.5)

(Gain) loss on sale / contribution of business  (0.2)  0.3

Interest expense  17.8  15.6

Depreciation  12.7  14.0

Amortization  7.1  6.0